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SECOND AMENDED DEMAND FOR ARBITRATION  

 

BrightStar Franchising, LLC (“BrightStar”) for its second amended demand against EPN 

Enterprises, LLC (“EPN”) and Edward P. Navales (“Navales”) states as follows: 

BrightStar’s System 

Since 2002, BrightStar has provided a full continuum of homecare and childcare as well 

as medical staffing services to individuals, families, and healthcare facilities.  These services 

include things like eldercare and newborn care which are professional in nature and require 

specialized training.  For example, BrightStar’s eldercare services include every service available 

at a nursing facility, but are provided in the comfort of an aging parent or grandparent’s home on 

an around the clock basis.  Clients typically retain such services not based on “who is the lowest 

bidder,” but rather, based on which organization’s brand, service, and process they trust to care 

for their loved ones.   

Since its inception, BrightStar has developed confidential and proprietary information 

critical to obtaining, retaining, and developing strong client relationships and delivering excellent 

homecare and medical staffing services.  BrightStar’s confidential and proprietary information 
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includes, but is not limited to: guidelines for providing personalized, domestic care services; 

methods, procedures, and know-how to establish and operate a healthcare business; operations 

manuals; and fully integrated proprietary business software specifically designed for the 

BrightStar franchise model which includes scheduling, payroll, billing, and financial reporting.  

This confidential information is used exclusively in BrightStar agencies, which are operated 

throughout the United States by BrightStar and its authorized franchisees who operate their 

franchised businesses pursuant to written agency franchise agreements with BrightStar.   

Respondents’ Agency Franchise Agreements 

   

From July 2009 through February 2011, BrightStar, as franchisor, entered into four 

written agency franchise agreements with EPN, as franchisee, pursuant to which BrightStar 

granted EPN a limited license to operate BrightStar agencies in Fairfield, Sacramento, Antioch, 

and Concord, California, each for a ten year term (“Franchise Agreements”).
1
 
 
 Navales is EPN’s 

principal; he guaranteed its obligations under each of the Franchise Agreements.   

 Under the Franchise Agreements, EPN specifically acknowledged and agreed, among 

other things, that it would:  

(i) provide BrightStar with various reports, including bank statements, quarterly 

profit and loss statements, and use and gross receipt taxes (among others) 

(Franchise Agreements, § 10.3);   

 

(ii) meet and maintain all governmental standards and ratings applicable to the 

operation of the agencies (or such higher minimum standards set forth in 

BrightStar’s operations manual) (id., § 6.7.2); and 

 

(iii) maintain in full force and effect its commercial lines coverage (id., § 16.1).   

 

 The Franchise Agreements expressly provide for termination in the event EPN failed to 

cure defaults of these provisions.  (Id., §§ 13.4.1, 13.3.11, 13.3.1.)  Further, the Franchise 

                                                           
1
 The relevant Franchise Agreements are attached as Exhibits 1-4. 
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Agreements grant BrightStar the right to terminate the agreements upon notice and without the 

opportunity to cure if “Franchisor sends Franchisee more than 2 notices to cure pursuant to 

Sections 13.3 or 13.4 hereof in any 12-month period.”  (Id., §§ 13.2, 13.2.5.)   

Respondents’ Breaches and the Termination of the Franchise Agreements 

Throughout the course of their franchise relationship with BrightStar, respondents 

breached the Franchise Agreements through at least the following misconduct: (i) servicing 

customers outside of their territory, (ii) infringing upon other BrightStar owners, (iii) failing to 

attend mandatory Branch Leadership conferences, (iv) ceasing to process payroll through the 

designated ADP office, (v) failing to provide federal and state income tax returns, (vi) failing to 

provide profit and loss statements for each agency, (vii) failing to provide bank statements 

needed for operational assessment, (viii) failing to maintain Joint Commission accreditation, (ix) 

failing to maintain insurance coverage, and (x) failing to comply with reporting requirements, 

among others.  BrightStar at all times fully performed all of its obligations under the Franchise 

Agreements. 

 During 2013 alone, respondents failed to comply with their obligations under Sections 

10.3, 6.7.2, and 16.1 of the Franchise Agreements, and BrightStar served three separate notices 

to cure.  On May 7, 2013, BrightStar served EPN with written notice to cure based on EPN’s 

violation of Section 10.3 of each of the Franchise Agreements, for failure to provide bank 

statements for calendar year 2012.  On October 3, 2013, BrightStar served EPN with written 

notice to cure based on EPN’s violation of Section 6.7.2 of each of the Franchise Agreements, 

for failure to maintain its Joint Commission accreditation.  Finally, on November 20, 2013, 

BrightStar served EPN with written notice to cure based on EPN’s violation of Section 16.1 of 

each of the Franchise Agreements, for failure to maintain in full force and effect its commercial 
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lines insurance coverage.  Each of the notices was a notice to cure pursuant to Section 13.3 or 

13.4.  As such, on December 5, 2013, BrightStar exercised its right to terminate the Franchise 

Agreements for cause because of EPN’s repeated breaches.   

Respondents’ Post-Termination Obligations and Failures to Comply 

 

In the Franchise Agreements, respondents agreed that upon termination of the Franchise 

Agreements they would immediately cease using and return BrightStar’s confidential and 

proprietary information and other property and cease using and assign to BrightStar all telephone 

and other listings they used in connection with the operation of their former BrightStar agencies.  

(Id., §§ 14.1-14.2 and Ex. 1)  Respondents also agreed to pay to BrightStar all sums owed, 

including all damages, costs, and expenses (such as attorneys’ fees) caused by any default or 

termination.  (Id., §§ 14.1-14.2.)   

After termination, respondents breached the Franchise Agreements by violating each of 

these post-termination obligations.  Specifically, respondents for a period of time competed 

unfairly with BrightStar and used BrightStar’s confidential information and telephone numbers 

in connection with competing businesses in violation of federal and state law and their former 

Franchise Agreements and guarantees.   Respondents also failed to pay all amounts owed under 

the Franchise Agreements.  In this action, BrightStar seeks to recover the damages it has 

sustained by reason of respondents’ breaches, including, without limitation, past due amounts 

owed and lost future royalties, together with an award of the costs and expenses (including 

attorneys’ fees) incurred by reason of respondents’ actions and misconduct.  It demands 

$2,500,000.00.  BrightStar reserves the right to claim additional damages if it determines that 

respondents’ breaches were intentional.   
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Dated: June 16, 2014     Respectfully submitted, 

BRIGHTSTAR FRANCHISING, LLC,  

   
     By: /s/  Fredric A. Cohen   

      One of its Attorneys 

 

Fredric A. Cohen  

Scott C. Walton  

Allison R. Grow  

CHENG COHEN LLC 

311 N. Aberdeen Street, Suite 400 

Chicago, IL 60607 

(312) 243-1701 

fredric.cohen@chengcohen.com 

scott.walton@chengcohen.com 

allison.grow@chengcohen.com 
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EXHIBIT 1 
 



























































































































































 
 

EXHIBIT 2 
 

























































































































































 
 

EXHIBIT 3 
 















































































































































 
 

EXHIBIT 4 
 






























































































































































